(being the remuneration drawn in case of no 
profit or inadequate profit and above ceiling as 
prescribed under the provisions of Section II of Part 
II of Schedule V of the Act) as follows, w.e.f. April 1, 
2025 for a period of 1 year:

a)	 Salary:

Rs. 34,50,000/- (Rupees Thirty Four Lakh Fifty 
Thousand only) per annum by way of Salary.

b)	 Perquisites and Allowances:

Rs. 1,10,00,000/- (Rupees One Crores Ten Lakhs 
only ) per annum by way of *Perquisites and 
Allowances excluding the following:

•	 Contribution to Provident Fund and 
Superannuation Fund, as per rules of the 
Company.

•	 Gratuity payable at a rate not exceeding 
half a month’s salary for each completed

[...]

•	 Company performance on certain defined 
quantitative parameters as may be decided 
by the Board from time to time, such as 
Sales, EBDITA;

•	 Industry benchmarks of remuneration; and

•	 Performance of the individual.

However, the aforesaid incentives shall not exceed 
Rs. 1,10,00,000/- (Rupees One Crores Ten Lakhs 
only)in any case.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the approval of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to issue and/or grant and/or exercise Employee 
Stock Options under Lloyds Luxuries Limited 
Employees Stock Option Scheme, 2023 (‘Scheme’)

[...]

Managing Director (being the remuneration drawn in 
case of no profit or inadequate profit and above ceiling 
as prescribed under the provisions of Section II of Part 
II of Schedule V of the Act) as follows, w.e.f. April 1, 
2025 for a period of 1 year:

a)	 Salary:

Rs. 34,50,000/- (Rupees Thirty Four Lakh Fifty 
Thousand only) per annum by way of Salary.

b)	 Perquisites and Allowances:

Rs. 1,10,00,000/- (Rupees One Crores Ten Lakhs 
only ) per annum by way of *Perquisites and 
Allowances excluding the following:

•	 Contribution to Provident Fund and 
Superannuation Fund, as per rules of the 
Company.

•	 Gratuity payable at a rate not exceeding half 
a month’s salary for each completed year of

[...]

with the conditions prescribed under Sections 204 of 
the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) and the Listing 
Regulations. Based on the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee and the Board of Directors, the proposed 
remuneration payable to the Secretarial Auditors for 
the Financial Year 2025-26 is Rs. 75,000 (Seventy Five 
Thousand Only), excluding applicable taxes and out-
of-pocket expenses. The remuneration for subsequent 
year(s) of their tenure shall be determined by the 
Board, upon recommendation of the Audit Committee.

The Board, recommends passing of this Ordinary 
Resolutions as set out at Item No.